City of Vandalia Planning Commission
Regular Meeting Agenda
May 25, 2021
Council Chambers (Hybrid Meeting)
6:00 p.m.

1. Call to Order
2. Attendance
3. Approval of Planning Commission Minutes from May 11, 2021
4. Swearing in of attendees wishing to speak at meeting
5. New Business
a. PC 21-06 Re-plat – 275 E National Road
b. PC 21-08 (A) Rezoning from Highway Business to Industrial – 2700 W. National
Road
c. PC 21-08 (B) Conditional Use for Truck Facility – 2700 W. National Road
d. PC 21-09 Planned Unit Development Amendment – 139 S. Dixie Drive
6. Communications
7. Adjournment
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Minutes of the City of Vandalia Planning Commission
May 11, 2021
Members Present:
Members Absent:
Others Present:

Mr. Atkins, Ms. Claudia Turrell, Ms. Lori Hertlein, Ms. Elaine
Johnson & Ms. Kristin Cox
None
Greg Berling, Rob Cron, & Amber Holloway

Call to Order
Mr. Atkins called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Attendance
It was noted that all members were present.
Approval of Minutes of the Planning Commission from April 27, 2021
Ms. Cox made a motion to approve the minutes of the April 27, 2021 Planning Commission
meeting. Ms. Hertlein seconded the motion. The motion passed 4-0. Ms. Johnson abstained from
voting.
Swearing in of Attendees Wishing to Speak at Meeting
All attendees were sworn in.
New Business
PC 21-06 Re-plat – 275 E. National Road
Mr. Atkins introduced the item and noted there was a request to table the item.
Ms. Holloway advised that the Applicant had requested the item be tabled until the May 25,
2021, Planning Commission agenda.
Ms. Johnson made a motion to table the item until the May 25 meeting. Ms. Turrell seconded the
motion. The motion passed 5-0.
PC 21-05 Final Plat - Foxfire Section 8
Mr. Atkins introduced the item and asked for the report from Staff.
Ms. Holloway gave the report from Staff, explaining that the Applicant, Bob Krohngold, had
submitted a final plat for 13.2471 acres of land generally located in the northwest section of the
Foxfire subdivision and dedicate an additional 2.2384-acres of land on Bolton Abbey Lane,
Deerhurst Drive, and Poplar Creek Road as public right-of-way. She advised that this final plat
served as Phase 1 of a two-phase project. Ms. Holloway also noted that the 29 buildable lots created
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by the final plat would meet the site development standards of the RSF-2 Zoning District. She
went on to say that final construction drawings were submitted with the final plat, adding that the
drawings were in review with Choice One Engineering and needed only minor revisions.
Ms. Holloway stated that Staff was recommending approval of the Final Plat and Final
Construction Drawings for the Foxfire Section 8 Subdivision with the following conditions:
1) The portion of the 34-foot wide access easement located on the subject property shall be
maintained in good condition
2) All structures and equipment located with the three open space lots shall be removed
3) Fences and structures that may disturb the natural drain of stormwater shall not be located
within the 25-foot wide riparian buffer
4) The Director of Public Service approves of the final revisions to the construction drawings

Mr. Atkins invited the Applicant to address Commission.
Mr. Greg Berling addressed the Commission and stated that he would comply with the
conditions proposed by Staff. He added that he wanted to clarify that there would be head walls
on the open space lots for stormwater management and asked if that was an issue. Mr. Cron
stated it was not an issue, noting that the “structures” referenced for removal were related to a
barn or shed and piece of equipment that exists on one of the open space lots. Mr. Berling said
that it would be removed.
Mr. Atkins referenced the letter approving the Preliminary Plat, stating that the letter requires a
homeowner’s association be established to maintain the open space. Mr. Berling said that was
correct.
Mr. Atkins noted that Council approved of the Preliminary Plat on January 4, 2021.
Ms. Hertlein made a motion to recommend approval of the Final Plat and Final Construction
Drawings for the Foxfire Section 8 Subdivision with the following conditions:
1) The portion of the 34-foot wide access easement located on the subject property shall be
maintained in good condition
2) All structures and equipment located with the three open space lots shall be removed
3) Fences and structures that may disturb the natural drain of stormwater shall not be located
within the 25-foot wide riparian buffer
4) The Director of Public Service approves of the final revisions to the construction drawings
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Ms. Johnson seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.
Communications
Mr. Atkins asked if there were communications.
Ms. Holloway noted that the Commission would have four items on the May 25 agenda.
She then provided an update on the hiring process for a City Planner.
Ms. Johnson advised that she would not be in attendance at the May 25 meeting.
Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned 6:20 p.m.

_________________________
Chairman

Planning Commission
May 25, 2021

City Council Packet
July 19, 2021

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Planning Commission
Amber Holloway, Assistant City Manager
May 20, 2021
PC 21-06 – Re-plat of 1.2391 acres – 275 E National Road

General Information
Applicant/Owner:

CAT Vandalia, LLC
3805 Edwards Road, Suite 390, Rockwood Tower
Cincinnati, OH 45209

Existing Zoning:

Downtown Business (DB)

Location:

275 E National Road
Vandalia, OH 45377

Requested Action:

Recommendation to City Council

Exhibits:

1- Application
2- Record Plan
3- Aerial View
4- Site Development Standards
5- Preliminary/Final Plat Review Criteria
6- Email from Mark Addy dated 5/13/2021

Summary
The Applicant, CAT Vandalia, LLC, has submitted an application requesting approval of a re-plat
of 1.2391-acres of land in the Downtown Business (DB) District, located at 275 E National Road.
The request is to create an additional lot by splitting the 1.2391-acre lot that Chipotle Mexican
Grill occupies. The lot split will result in the creation of one vacant lot totaling 0.552-acres (Lot
2) and one 0.6871-acre lot (Lot 3) that occupies Chipotle Mexican Grill.
The proposed location of Lot 2 would result in a minimum building setback of 140 feet off the
back of the sidewalk on National Road whereas Table 1226-2 provides that the maximum front
yard setback in the DB District shall be 15 feet; however, the Planning Commission may authorize
up to a 30-foot building setback off the back of the sidewalk if the applicant proposes outdoor
dining, public art, or other pedestrian amenities. The building setback requirements for the DB
District is consistent with Figure 3-18 of the Comprehensive Plan which seeks to reestablish
buildings to the front of the site adjacent to National Road. Pursuant to Code Section 1238.07(g),
every lot shall have access to it that is sufficient to afford a reasonable means of ingress and egress
for emergency vehicles as well as for all those likely to need or desire access to the property in its
intended use. The proposed lots would be provided access to James Bohanan Memorial Drive
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through an existing 15-foot wide ingress and egress easement between the office buildings at 240
& 254 James Bohanan Memorial Drive. The Applicant is proposing to allow Lot 2 a cross access
easement onto Lot 3 for the purpose of ingress and egress to National Road. Lot 2, as submitted,
would have no street frontage where Code Section 1238.07(a) provides that lots shall be arranged
so that all lots will have frontage on a public street or road. Lot 3 is proposed as an irregular lot
shape, where all lots shall be more or less rectangular in form; triangular, elongated, or other shapes
that restrict its use as a building site shall be avoided to the maximum extent feasible unless the
applicant can demonstrate special circumstances requiring irregular lots to the Planning
Commission. Lot 2 would not be permitted off-premise signage.
Pursuant to City Code Section 1214.09(d)(2), Planning Commission shall take into consideration
five criteria when reviewing and making a recommendation on a final plat.
Since filing the application, the Applicant has offered to eliminate the following uses currently
permitted, permitted with conditions, or conditionally permitted in the Downtown Business
District:
•
•
•
•
•
•

No quick-serve restaurants with/with-out a drive-thru;
No tavern or bar;
No nursery school or day care;
No fraternal, charitable or service oriented club;
No microbrewery; and
No place of worship.

In addition, the Applicant has offered to add landscaping along the northwest perimeter of the
property.

Recommendation
In reviewing the final plat criteria, Staff does not feel the proposed re-plat would adequately meet
zoning and lot standards. Staff recommends Planning Commission recommend denial of the
request to re-plat 1.2391-acres of land at 275 E National Road.
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Planning Commission
Amber Holloway, Assistant City Manager
January 08, 2021
PC21-08 (A) – Rezoning from “HB” to “I” – 2700 W. National Rd.

General Information
Applicant/Owner:

EB Fuel Stops
PO Box 33
Ansonia, OH 45303

Existing Zoning:

Highway Business (HB)

Location:

2700 W. National Road

Requested Action:

Recommendation to City Council

Exhibits:

1- Application
3- Zoning Map
4- 2020 FLUM
5- Street View
6- Proposed Site Plan

Summary
The Applicant, EB Fuel Stops, is requesting the rezoning of approximately 8.952 acres of land at
2700 W. National Road from Highway Business (HB) to Industrial (I). The Industrial Zoning
District was established to create, preserve, and enhance areas of the City that are appropriate for
a wide variety of supporting and related manufacturing establishments that may have the potential
to generate off-site impacts. The Applicant provides on their application the reasoning for the
proposed amendment is to construct a Truck Facility (automotive convenience store and truck
fueling facility) on the property. Truck Facilities are conditionally permitted uses in the Industrial
Zoning District. The Applicant is simultaneously requesting Conditional Use approval.
The City’s recently adopted Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map (FLUM) provide a
FLUM designation of “Industrial/Innovation”. The current Zoning Designation of HB most closely
aligns with the FLUM designation of “Community Commercial”, whereas the requested Industrial
Zoning best aligns with the “Industrial/Innovation” designation. This requested rezoning is in line
with the 2020 FLUM.
The table shown below represents the site development standards of the two subject zoning
districts. The subject property would meet all site development standards of the Industrial District.
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I
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Min. Lot
Frontage

Max.
Impervious
Coverage

Min. Front
Yard
Setback

Min. Side
Yard
Setback

Min. Rear
Yard
Setback

Max.
Building
Height

100 FT

80%

40 FT

20 FT

30 FT

45 FT

None

80%

30 FT

15 FT

35 FT

35 FT

Zoning Map Amendment Review Criteria
Planning Commission shall consider the following review criteria as provided in City Code Section
1214.07(d) when making a recommendation.
(1) The proposed amendment will further the purposes of this overall code;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the proposed amendment would further the purposes of the 2020
Future Land Use Map (FLUM). The proposed zoning classification would better align with the
future land use designation given to the subject property than the present zoning classification.
(2) The proposed amendment and proposed uses are consistent with the City’s adopted plans,
goals and policies;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the proposed amendment is consistent with the City’s adopted
plan, goals and policies. The 2020 FLUM gives the subject property a land use designation of
Industrial/Innovation.
(3) The proposed amendment is necessary or desirable because of changing conditions, new
planning concepts, or other social or economic conditions;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the proposed amendment may be desirable because of changing
conditions, new planning concepts, or other social or economic conditions. This area of
National Road has become more commercial and industrial oriented in recent years.
(4) The public facilities such as transportation, utilities, and other required public services will
be adequate to serve the proposed use;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the number of potential uses, generally and under the Industrial
Zone, for the site may be limited due to the lack of public water and sewer service to the site.
The site has been, and will continue to be, served by a septic system and water well. Aside
from water and sewer utilities, all other necessary utilities and services are present and believed
to be adequate for the proposed Zoning change.
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(5) The proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the economic viability of existing
developed and vacant land within the City;
Staff Comment: Staff does not feel the proposed rezoning would adversely affect the
economic viability of existing developed or vacant land within the City.
(6) The proposed amendment is not likely to result in significant adverse impacts upon the
natural environment, including air, water, noise, storm water management, wildlife, and
vegetation, or such impacts will be substantially mitigated;
Staff Comment: Staff does not feel the proposed amendment would likely result in a
significant adverse impact upon the natural environment, including air, water, noise, storm
water management, wildlife, and vegetation.
(7) The proposed amendment will not constitute an instance where special treatment is given
to a particular property or property owner that would not be applicable to a similar property,
under the same circumstances; and
Staff Comment: Staff does not feel the proposed amendment would constitute special
treatment to the property.
(8) The proposed amendment would correct an error in the application of this Planning and
Zoning Code as applied to the subject property.
Staff Comment: Staff does not feel the proposed zoning map amendment would correct an
error in the application of this Planning and Zoning Code as applied to the subject property.

Recommendation
Staff recommends Planning Commission recommend approval of the requested rezoning from
Highway Business (HB) to Industrial (I) for approximately 8.952 acres of land located at 2700 W.
National Road as the request is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Future Land
Use Map.
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Planning Commission
Amber Holloway, Assistant City Manager
May 21, 2021
PC 21-08 (b) – Conditional Use Permit for “Truck Facility”– 2700 W. National
Road

General Information
Applicant:

EB Fuel Stops
PO Box 33
Ansonia, OH 45303

Owner:

2700 National, LLC.
2700 W. National Rd.
Vandalia, OH 45377

Existing Zoning:

Highway Business (HB)

Location:

2700 W. National Rd.
Vandalia, OH 45377

Requested Action:

Recommendation to City Council

Exhibits:

1- Application
2- Site Plan
3- Zoning Map
4- Aerial View
5- US-40 Construction Plan Sheet

Summary
The Applicant, EB Fuel Stops, has requested a conditional use permit to allow a Truck Facility use
as a single tenant on property located at 2700 W. National Road in the Highway Business (HB)
Zoning District. A Truck Facility use is a Conditionally Permitted Use in the Industrial Zoning
District pursuant to Table 1218-1: Principally Permitted Uses in Base Zoning Districts. A Truck
Facility is defined as a “facility intended to provide services to the trucking industry including but
not limited to the following activities: the dispensing of fuel, the storage of truck tractors and truck
trailers, weighing facilities, truck washing facilities, convenience retail sales and other driver
accommodations”.
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This application accompanies an application to rezone the property from Highway Business to
Industrial. The property is an 8.952-acre corner lot formerly operated by Park-N-Go as a
commercial parking facility.
The Applicants explain in their application they propose to use the site as an automotive
convenience store and truck fueling facility. They note that they feel there would be no more noise
generated by the site than the regular traffic passing by, nor do they feel it would create any more
traffic than that already going by. In addition, they state that there will be no glare, fumes or
vibrations caused by the use. The use is proposed to be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.
Site Considerations
The City of Vandalia does not currently have water or sewer service west of the Airport Access
Road, and therefore this site is not served by municipal water or sewer. The Applicant feels they
can operate their business without municipal water and sewer service utilizing a septic and well
and is actively working with the EPA on this matter.
The Applicant is proposing three curb openings to serve this use. City Code Section 1234.03
(d)(1)(A) provides that corner lots in nonresidential districts may be permitted up to two curb
openings, with the exact location of each curb cut to be subject to the approval of the Director of
Public Service. Additionally, the City Code Section 1234.03 (d)(4)(C) provides that curb openings
be set back a minimum of 150 feet from the intersection in industrial districts when adjacent to a
thoroughfare or arterial street. National Road is an arterial street, and therefore this Code
requirement would apply. Further, the Applicant’s proposed site plan suggests relocating the
existing curb opening on Dog Leg Road to move it north, closer to the intersection. This area will
be improved as part of the US-40 widening and guard rail is to be installed up to the existing
driveway along Dog Leg Road, therefore Staff does not believe relocating this driveway further
north will be possible.
Pursuant to Code Section 1214.05(e) “New Conditional Uses and Major Changes to an Existing
Conditional Use Review Criteria”, the Planning Commission shall not recommend in favor of an
application for a conditional use permit unless it finds the following:
Conditional Use Permit Criteria
(1) The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, morals or general welfare;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the proposed truck facility use will not cause a detriment to or
endanger the public health, safety, morals or general welfare.
(2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, or will not substantially diminish
and impair property value within the neighborhood;
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Staff Comment: Staff does not feel the truck facility use will be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor
will it substantially diminish and impair property value within the neighborhood so long as
proper landscaping and screening is provided in accordance with the Code.
(3) The establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district;
Staff Comment: Staff feels the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the
normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district. The surrounding uses within the City limits are commercial and
agriculture and those outside the City limits are industrial.
(4) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities have been or are
being provided;
Staff Comment: Staff feels adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary
facilities have been, or will be, provided. It should be a noted that the City of Vandalia does
not currently have water and sewer west of the Airport Access Road, and therefore this site is
not served with municipal water/sewer. The Applicant feels they can operate their business
without these two public utilities.
(5) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed
to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets; and
Staff Comment: Staff feels that revisions are needed to the ingress and egress proposed for
the site, specific to the location and number proposed to minimize traffic congestion at the
lighted intersection. The Applicant must either comply with the requirements set forth in
Code Section 1234.03 (d) or seek a variance.
(6) The conditional use will be located in a district where such use is permitted and that all
requirements set forth in this code and applicable to such conditional use will be met.
Staff Comment: Staff feels that if the property is rezoned, the conditional use would be
located in a district where such use is conditionally permitted, and all requirements set forth
in this code will be met.

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval of the requested conditional
use permit for the purposes of allowing a Truck Facility use at 2700 W. National Road with the
following conditions:
1. The Conditional Use request be approved only if the request for rezoning from Highway
Business to Industrial is approved.

Planning Commission
May 25, 2021

City Council Packet
August 16, 2021

2. A landscaping plan shall be submitted and in compliance with Code Chapter 1232:
Landscaping and Screening Standards.
3. Proof that use will be adequately served by existing or modified septic and existing well
for water service from applicable governing authority (EPA and/or Montgomery County).
4. The location and number of curb openings must be modified to meet the City’s Zoning
Code, or the Applicant must request a variance.
5. The approval of the conditional use permit shall become null and void if it does not comply
with Code Section 1214.05(g) “Expiration of Conditional Use Permit or Change to
Conditional Use Permit”
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Planning Commission
Amber Holloway, Assistant City Manager
May 21, 2021
PC 21-09 – PUD Amendment – 139 S. Dixie Drive

General Information
Applicant:

Richard Drake
189 Preakness Court
Vandalia, OH 45377

Existing Zoning:

Planned Unit Development (PUD)

Location:

139 S. Dixie Drive

Requested Action:

Recommendation to City Council

Exhibits:

1- Application
2- Site Plan
3- Aerial View
4- Photos

Summary
The Applicant, Richard Drake, is requesting an amendment to an approved Planned Unit
Development (PUD) in order to construct a 586 square foot addition to an existing 732 square foot
detached garage. The purpose of the addition is to provide garage space for a hearse. The proposed
addition would be constructed to the south of the existing garage and will be within the gravel area
designated for a French drain. The garage addition would require the relocation of four parking
spaces.
Two of the relocated parking spaces are proposed to be reduced to 8’-0” wide and 18’ long for
parking spaces 3 and 4 on the site plan. City Code Table 1234-2 “Minimum Dimensions for
Parking Spaces and Drive Aisles” requires that all parking spaces, regardless of angle, be a
minimum of 9 feet wide. The proposed parking spaces also do meet the required length of 22-feet
set forth in the Code for parallel parking spaces.
Constructing this addition will increase the amount of impervious surface area of the property. In
addition, the garage will sit on top of, or require modification of, the French drain which was
installed as part of a parking expansion in 2016. The Applicant has not provided information
describing how this expansion may impact stormwater runoff.
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Pursuant to City Code Section 1214.08(d)(4), Planning Commission shall apply the standards set
forth for preliminary development plans and final developments plans, as applicable, when
determining whether to grant a minor amendment to an approved planned unit development.

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval of the request for a Planned
Unit Development Major Amendment at 139 S. Dixie Drive with the following conditions:
1. The Applicant modify the French drain in order to capture stormwater runoff if necessary.
2. The Applicant must submit a to-scale parking plan prior to review by City Council.
3. There shall be no parking of vehicles on gravel at any time.

